Rev X.00
ISL28271, ISL28272
Dual Micropower, Single Supply, Rail-to-Rail Input and Output (RRIO)
Instrumentation Amplifier
 DATASHEETNOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS
NO RECOMMENDED REPLACEMENT
contact our Technical Support Center at
1-888-INTERSIL or www.intersil.com/tsc

Guide
• AN1298, Instrumentation Amplifier Application Note
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note)
PART
MARKING
PACKAGE
(Pb-free) PKG. DWG. #
ISL28271FAZ* 28271 FAZ 16 Ld QSOP MDP0040
 ISL28272FAZ* 28272 FAZ 16 Ld QSOP MDP0040
ISL28271INEVAL1Z Evaluation Platform
ISL28272INEVAL1Z Evaluation Platform
*Add “-T7” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details
on reel specifications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ
special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach
materials and 100% matte tin plate PLUS ANNEAL - e3 termination
finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and
Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed
the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
Pinout
ISL28271, ISL28272
(16 LD QSOP)
TOP VIEW
NC
OUT_A
FB+_A
FB-_A
IN-_A
IN+_A
EN_A
V-
V+
FB+_B
FB-_B
IN-_B
IN+_B
NC
OUT_B
EN_B
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
- +-+
Rev X.00 Page 1 of 14
ISL28271, ISL28272
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA = +25°C) Thermal Information
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.5V
Supply Turn-on Voltage Slew Rate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1V/µs
Input Current (IN, FB) ISL28272 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5mA
Differential Input Voltage (IN, FB) ISL28272 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.5V
Input Current (IN, FB) ISL28271 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5mA
Differential Input (IN, FB) Voltage ISL28271 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V- - 0.5V to V+ + 0.5V
ESD Rating
Human Body Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3kV